
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 20TH MARCH, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun  
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
John Marshall 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
Andreas Ioannidis 
Sury Khatri 
 

Kath McGuirk 
Graham Old 
Lord Palmer 
Brian Schama 
 

Andrew Strongolou 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira   020 8359 2761   

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

6.   Report of the Acting Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management;  
 

 

7.   Barnet Curriculum Centre, Byng Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 4NS - 
B/048191/13  
 

1 - 16 

8.   Phase 3 A, Millbrook Park, Frith Lane, London, NW7 1HA - 
H/00065/14  
 

17 - 58 

9.   Application to add a Public Right of Way from West Heath Road 
NW3 to Finchley Road NW11 to the Definitive Map and Statement  
 

59 - 118 

10.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira   
020 8359 2761 maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties 
[...]
d should be accompanied by a 
BS5837 tree survey. 
 
You are reminded that damaging, or causing or permitting damage to, a 
protected tree is a criminal offence that may result in liability for a heavy 
penalty and appropriate precautions should be taken to ensure that no 
damage is caused during development works. 
 

6. Any and all works carried out in pursuance of this consent / notice will be 
subject to the duties, obligations and criminal offences contained in the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). Failure to comply with the 
provisions of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) may 
result in a criminal prosecution. 
 

12



7. The applicant is advised that if bats are found to be present on the site, a 
European Protected Species (EPS) mitigation licence issued by Natural 
England may be required prior to any works taking place.  

 
RECOMMENDATION III 
 
That if the above agreement has not been completed or a unilateral undertaking has 
not been submitted by 30 April 2014, unless otherwise agreed in writing, the 
Assistant Director of Development Management and Building Control REFUSE the 
application ref: B/04816/13 under delegated powers for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to secure the 
relevant contribution toward the assessment and monitoring of the Travel Plan. The 
proposal therefore would not address the impacts of the development, contrary to 
Policies CS9 and CS15 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), 
Policy DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD, and the Planning 
Obligations SPD (April 2013). 
 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government 
advice and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning 
Authorities must determine applications in accordance with the statutory 
Development Plan, unless material considera
[...]
 roof light with a ventilation stack. 

• The installation of an external sink. 
 
Planning Considerations: 
The variation of the wording of the conditions would enable the development to be 
constructed in phases, with the Environment Centre constructed first. The LPA would 
retain the same control over the details as in the approved scheme, with the 
resultant scheme being identical to that previously approved. As such, no objections 
are raised to the variation of the wording of the conditions. 
 
The alterations to the external appearance of the building would not be substantial, 
and would not increase the size of the building. The resultant building would appear 
similar to that approved, and no objections are raised to these alterations. 
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
No objections have been received. 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
The application is considered to comply with the requirements of the Development 
Plan and is therefore recommended for approval. 

15



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Barnet Curriculum Centre, Byng Road, Barnet, 
   Herts, EN5 4NS 
 
REFERENCE:  B/04816/13 
 
 

 
 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

16



 
LOCATION: 
 

Phase 3 A, Millbrook Park, Frith Lane, London, NW7 1HA 

REFERENCE: H/00065/14 Received: 20 December 2013 
  Accepted: 23 January 2014 
WARD(S): Mill Hill 

 
Expiry: 24 April 2014 

  Final Revisions: 10 March 2014 
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Cala Homes (South) Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application seeking approval of appearance, 
landscaping,  layout and scale for Phase 3a of Mill Hill East 
development involving the erection of 92 dwellings co
[...]
o provides for variety and legibility.  The materials and form relates well to 
the surrounding development.  The layout of the development provides permeability 
around the site as well as to the wider Millbrook Park site.   
 
The application also satisfies the requirements of Conditions 5 of the outline consent.   
 
It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the attached 
conditions. 
 

52



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Phase 3a, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks), Mill 
Hill East, London, NW7 1PZ 
 
REFERENCE:  H/00065/14 
 

 
  
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  

53



Appendix 1 – Selected Images 
 
Site Location within context of Outline Approval 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

54



Site Layout 

 
 
 
 
 

55



Elevations 

 

56



 

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Meeting Planning and Environment Committee 

Date 20 March 2014 

Subject Application to add a Public Right of 
Way from West Heath Road NW3 to 
Finchley Road NW11 to the Definitive 
Map and Statement 

Report of Strategic Director Growth and 
Environment 

Summary of Report This report presents the evidence related to the 
application and the legal issues to be considered in 
deciding whether or not to make an order to add a 
footpath to the Definitive Map and Statement. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Jane Shipman, Senior Engineer, Traffic & 

Development. RE 

Poonam Rajput, Solicitor. HB Public Law 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Childs Hill Ward 

Key Decision Not applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 - Plan of claimed route 
Appendix 2 - Evidence report 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Jane Shipman, Senior Engineer. 
jane.shipman@barnet.gov.uk  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

59



 

 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 That the Committee instructs officers to make an Order under Section 53 

of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the definitive map and 
statement a footpath from West Heath Road NW3, between numbers 179 
and 183, to Finchley Road NW11, between numbers 492 and 494. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 places a duty on Local Authorities to 

update the definitive footpath map and statement for the areas under their 
jurisdiction, bringing urban areas under the same consideration as footpaths in 
rural areas which had been maintained under the previous National Parks and 
Access to the Countryside Act.  

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Such matters should not form part of the Committee’s considerations in 

determining the application 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 The council in the exercise of its functions, recognises its statutory duty to 

have regard to the need to eliminate all types of discrimination, advance 
equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it and to foster good relations 
between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons 
who do not share it as required under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.  

 
5.2 Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires a decision-maker to have ‘due 

regard’ to achieving a number of equality goals: (i) to eliminate discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by the Act; 
(ii) to advance equality of opportunity between those with protected 
characteristics and those without; and (iii) to foster good relations between 
persons with a relevant protected characteristic and those without. The 
relevant protected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 
5.3 Inclusion of the path on the Definitive Map would not, of itself, result in any 

physical change to the site.  The path is stepped in places and issues 
regarding anti-social behaviour have also been raised in relation to the path. 
Although either of these issues could impact more on some groups with 
protected characteristics than on the general population, it is considered that 
inclusion of the path on the Definitive Map would not directly affect any of the 
protected groups or affect good relations between persons sharing a relevant 
protected characteristic and others not sharing that characteristic. 

 

60



 

6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 
Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 

 
6.1 Such matters should not form part of the Committee’s considerations in 

determining the application. 
 
6.2 Costs of making the Order and any subsequent legal representations would 

be met from existing budgets 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1  Under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 ("WCA") the 

London Borough of Barnet ("the Council") as the surveying authority, is 
obliged to keep the Definitive Map and Statement (of public rights of way) 
under continuous review. The Council may make modifications to the Map and 
Statement where certain events occur including where the Council discovers 
evidence which shows that a right of way which is not shown on the Map and 
Statement subsists or is reasonably alleged to subsist (s.53 (3)(c)(i) WCA). 
The applicant must present evidence that there is deemed dedication or a 
right of way either by operation of Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980 or at 
common law. Section 53(5) of the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 provides 
that any person may apply to the authority for an order which makes such 
modifications as appear to the authority to be requisite in consequence of the 
occurrence of certain events. 

 
7.2  The prese
[...]
 obliged to make a Modification Order.  

 
7.6  If the landowner can show incontrovertible documentary evidence that there is 

no intention to dedicate or that a presumption could not arise, then the Council 
could conclude that it would not be reasonable to allege that a right of way 
subsists and the application should be rejected.  

 
7.7  In summary, where there is conflicting evidence, the Council should consider 

whether it is reasonable to accept one side of that evidence and reject the 
other.  

 
7.8  If the Council decides to make an Order for Modification then after making the 

order the authority must give notice to the statutory consultees and invite 
representations on the order.  

 
7.9  If no representations are made, the Council can proceed with the Order and 

amend the Map and Definitive Statement.  
 
7.10  If representations opposing the Order or seeking modification of the Order are 

received, the Council must refer the Order to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation. 

 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS (Relevant section from the Constitution, 

Key/Non-Key Decision) 
 
8.1 Councils Constitution, Responsibility for Functions, the Planning and 

Environment Committee Terms of Reference include Council highways 
functions (including highways use and regulation, access to the countryside, 
arrangements and extinguishment of public rights of way) which are limited to: 

• creating, stopping up and diverting footpaths and bridleways 

• asserting and protecting public rights to use highways 

• removing things deposited on highways which cause nuisance 
 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 On 6 July 2012 Judith Prais (“the applicant”) applied to have a footpath from 

West Heath Road (between numbers 179 and 183) and Finchley Road 
(between numbers 492 and 494) added to the Definitive Map of Public Rights 
of Way. 

 
9.2 The claimed footpath is within the land of private ownership of Mayfair 

Charities Limited.  According to the Land Registry ti
[...]
have not seen signs except those installed on the 
fences across the path.  A sign on the fence of number 494 regarding dogs 
does not seem to be intended or have been interpreted as applying to the 
path. 

 
9.18 The legal criteria in Section 7 of this report and evidential and legal material 

contained in Appendix 2 (the Evidence report) should be taken into account in 
making the resolution whether or not to make an Order.  

 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Written evidence  
 Witness statements.  
 Maps  
 Photographs 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) PR 

 

64



65



66



APPENDIX 2 - EVIDENCE REPORT 

1.0 Background 
On 6 July 2012 Judith Prais (“the applicant”) applied to have a footpath from West 
Heath Road (between numbers 179 and 183) and Finchley Road (between numbers 
492 and 494) added to the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way. 

Evidence was supplied by the applicant at the time of the application and over the 
following two months approximately regarding use of the path by the public. The 
Council has also investigated its own records and additional evidence has been 
provided by other interested local residents through correspondence and a meeting 
with Mr Dunbar, Ms Elek and Mr Andrew Kasriel. The landowner of the land across 
which the path runs and the owners of adjacent properties were also consulted, as 
were local councillors and the Auto Cycle Union, British Driving Society, Byways & 
Bridleways Trust, Open Spaces Society, Ramblers Association, Cyclists Touring 
Club and British Horse Society.  A draft of this report was also provided to the 
applicant, landowner, adjacent owners and occupiers, local councillors and the 
residents named above. 

2.0 User Evidence 
The evidence submitted by the applicant consisted of 12 questionnaire-style user 
evidence forms from members of the public (including the applicant) that describe 
their use of the path and a further 50 short f
[...]
been provided by other members of the public 
that have been verified. 

67



Evidence forms and short forms that have not been verified by contact with the 
individual concerned are not considered further in this report. 

2.1 Location and route of the footpath claimed: 
The 12 user evidence forms provided by the applicant all included the pre-completed 
information that the path ran from West Heath Road NW3 to Finchley Road NW11 
and gave grid references for the ends of the path. The forms asked if the route of the 
way had always run over the same route or whether it had changed. All indicated that 
the route was always the same. 

A map was provided to the applicant and to the 11 other residents who had provided 
forms with grid references to confirm they were clear about the location of the path. 
10 (including the applicant) returned the plan confirming this was the route referred to 
in the application or their evidence form as appropriate.  Mr Webb responded without 
explicitly confirming and has since confirmed by telephone his understanding as 
being as the map provided, and Mrs Webb has also confirmed by telephone her 
understanding of the path as being as the map provided. 

The shorter forms were all pre-completed with the path description as “Footpath 
between 179 and 183 West Heath Road NW3, leading to the Llanvanor Road bus 
stop on Finchley Road”. The 32 additional user evidence forms were all pre-
completed with the path described as “from West Heath Road, NW3 – between Nos 
179 & 183 to Finchley Road, NW11 – between Nos 492 & 494”. Seventeen additional 
forms also included a copy of the plan described above confirming the route (these 
are indicated with a * beside the name in table 1). The additional user evidence forms 
all indicate that the route has remained the same except one that does not answer 
this question and one that says: Around March 2012 a fence was build up stopping 
people going through the path.  

Despite the various descripti
[...]
 can certainly say that 
to the best of my recollection there has always been access used as a right of way 
between West Heath Rd and the Finchley Road as defined in the Council report.” 

Cllr Lord Palmer advises: 
“I have used the path on rare occasions in the past, but then I have little need to use 
it personally. 
However, I have been a Councillor for the ward since 1986 and have lived in the 
ward for 51 years. 
Residents have at many times spoken to me about the path and I had always 
understood there was a right of way. When it was blocked off, I as a ward Councillor 
received complaints from users”. … 
“[The people who have provided user statements] are ‘Members of the Public,’ and 
are but a few examples of public use. It goes without saying that some of the users 
over 20 years will have died or moved away. I fully support the Application.” 

No other responses have been received from adjacent properties or the statutory 
bodies consulted. 

89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118


	Agenda
	7 Barnet Curriculum Centre, Byng Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 4NS - B/048191/13
	8 Phase 3 A, Millbrook Park, Frith Lane, London, NW7 1HA - H/00065/14
	9 Application to add a Public Right of Way from West Heath Road NW3 to Finchley Road NW11 to the Definitive Map and Statement
	Appendix 1 - Plan of claimed route
	Appendix 2 - Evidence Report




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning and Environment Committee 

 
20 March 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Graham Old (In place of John 
Marshall) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
 

Councillor John Marshall 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That subject to the amendment set out below, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 February 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 
That the following additional informative be added; 

Assurances have been given by the applicant that there would be a screen of trees 
planted at the boundary with Reynolds Close. 

 
2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maureen Braun and Councillor 
John Marshall (who was substituted by Councillor Graham Old). 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Item 9 - Application to add a Public Right of Way from West Heath Road NW3 to 
Finchley Road NW11 to the Definitive Map and Statement. 
 
Councillor Jack Cohen informed the Committee that as Ward Councillor he had been 
consulted on this application but did not express a view that meant he had fettered his 
discretion.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 



 

2 

6. BARNET CURRICULUM CENTRE, BYNG ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 4NS - 
B/048191/13  
 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement. 
 

7. PHASE 3 A, MILLBROOK PARK, FRITH LANE, LONDON, NW7 1HA - H/00065/14  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and the conditions 
set out in the report. 
 
 

8. APPLICATION TO ADD A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY FROM WEST HEATH ROAD 
NW3 TO FINCHLEY ROAD NW11 TO THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT  
 
The Senior Engineer, Traffic and Development officer introduced the report. 
 
The Committee;  
 
Resolved - That officers be instructed to make an Order under Section 53 of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the definitive map and statement a 
footpath from West Heath Road NW3, between numbers 179 and 183, to Finchley 
Road NW11, between numbers 492 and 494. 
 
 

9. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.20 pm 
 
 


